or cash only. Based on public information available to CMD as at the Latest Practicable Date, save as

disclosed above, CSM does not have any outstanding CSM Shares or options, derivatives, warrants or

securities which are convertible or exchangeable into CSM Shares. The table below sets out the

shareholding structure of CSM, based on public information available to CMD, (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the SPA Completion under the Share Purchase Agreements and

before the Offer; and (iii) immediately after the SPA Completion under the Share Purchase Agreements

and close of the Offer (assuming full acceptance under the Offer), in each case, assuming no further

changes in the shareholding structure and number of issued CSM Shares from the Latest Practicable

Date up to and including the relevant dates as set out below:

CSM Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the SPA
Completion under the Share

Purchase Agreements and
before the Offer

Immediately after the SPA
Completion under the Share

Purchase Agreements and
close of the Offer (assuming full

acceptance under the
Offer) (Note 3)

Number of

CSM Shares

%

(Note 2)

Number of

CSM Shares

%

(Note 2)

Number of

CSM Shares

%

(Note 2)

CMD – – 107,200,000 1.28 5,868,116,674 70.01

Start Great (Note 1) 2,513,178,555 29.99 2,513,178,555 29.99 2,513,178,555 29.99

Sub-total of CMD and
Start Great 2,513,178,555 29.99 2,620,378,555 31.26 8,381,295,229 100.00

SMbeidou 50,000,000 0.60 – – – –

SMhateng 7,200,000 0.09 – – – –

SMwuxing 50,000,000 0.60 – – – –

– –

Sub-total of Selling
Shareholders 107,200,000 1.28 – – – –

Offer Shareholders 5,760,916,674 68.74 5,760,916,674 68.74 – –

Total 8,381,295,229 100.00 8,381,295,229 100.00 8,381,295,229 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Start Great is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mengniu. Mengniu holds
4,461,041,882 issued CMD Shares (representing approximately 56.36% of the total issued CMD Shares), among
which (i) 1,246,079,369 CMD Shares (representing approximately 15.74% of the total issued CMD Shares) are
directly held by Mengniu; and (ii) 3,214,962,513 CMD Shares (representing approximately 40.62% of the total
issued CMD Shares) are indirectly held by Mengniu (through its wholly-owned subsidiary Future Discovery
Limited).

Among the 4,461,041,882 CMD Shares (representing approximately 56.36% of the total issued CMD Shares)

[…]

termination of the Voting Rights Agreement among CMD, Start Great Holdings
Limited and China Mengniu Dairy Company Limited. Under this assumption,
with the 107,200,000 shares purchased through the Acquisition, altogether
1.28% equity interest in CSM held by CMD upon the Acquisition and the Offer,
CSM would be accounted for as an equity instrument at FVTOCI of CMD.

Scenario II Assuming all of the 5,760,916,674 CSM shares subject to the Offer were
accepted. Under this assumption, with the 107,200,000 shares purchased
through the Acquisition, altogether 70.01% equity interest in CSM held by
CMD upon the Acquisition and the Offer, CSM would be accounted for as a
subsidiary of CMD

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 82 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 – SCENARIO I

CMD Group
as at

30 June 2025

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Enlarged
Group

as at
30 June 2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,510,996 – 7,510,996

Right-of-use assets 2,446,394 – 2,446,394

Goodwill 1,819,179 – 1,819,179

Intangible assets 33,791 – 33,791

Interests in associates and

a joint venture 608,345 – 608,345

Biological assets 11,662,447 – 11,662,447

Equity instruments at FVTOCI 39,998 34,216 74,214

Derivative financial instruments 161,998 – 161,998

Bank balances 1,288,082 – 1,288,082

Deferred tax assets 10,665 – 10,665

25,581,895 34,216 25,616,111

Current assets
Inventories 2,191,914 – 2,191,914

Biological assets – – –

Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 1,704,028 – 1,704,028

Other financial assets – – –

Pledged bank deposits 11,136 – 11,136

Bank balances and cash 3,897,027 (34,216) 3,862,811

7,804,105 (34,216) 7,769,889

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 83 –

CMD Group
as at

30 June 2025

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Enlarged
Group

as at
30 June 2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,479,082 – 3,479,082

Tax payable 2,148 – 2,148

Bank borrowings 2,315,418 – 2,315,418

Other borrowings 1,037,694 – 1,037,694

Lease liabilities 209,201 – 209,201

Long term bonds 32,728 – 32,728

Short term debenture 202,007 – 202,007

Other liabilities 12,872 – 12,872

Contract liabilities 14,235 – 14,235

Deferred income 27,584 – 27,584

7,332,969 – 7,332,969

Net current assets 471,136 (34,216) 436,920

Total assets less current liabilities 26,053,031 – 26,053,031

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at 30 June
2025 − Scenario I

1. The unadjusted financial information of CMD Group as at 30 June 2025 is extracted from the

published 2025 interim report of CMD Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025 dated

25 September 2025.

2. The adjustment represents the cash consideration of RMB34,216,000, representing CMD’s

acquisition of 107,200,000 CSM shares acquired through the Acquisition with HK$0.35 per

share (translated based on an exchange rate of RMB/HKD of 0.91195 at 30 June 2025).

3. No adjustment has been made to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for

acquisition-related costs (including fees to legal advisers, financial adviser, reporting

accountants, valuer, printer and other expenses) as the Directors of CMD determined that

such costs are insignificant.

4. No adjustment has been made to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information to reflect

any trading results or other transactions of CMD Group or CSM Group entered into

subsequent to 30 June 2025.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 84 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 – SCENARIO II

Unaudited pro forma adjustments
CMD Group

as at
30 June

2025

CSM Group
as at 30 June

2025
Other unaudited

pro forma adjustment

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,510,996 1,822,295 − (13,790) 9,319,501

Right-of-use assets 2,446,394 584,912 − (339,307) 2,691,999

Goodwill 1,819,179 − − − 1,819,179

Intangible assets 33,791 21,803 − − 55,594

Interests in associates and a joint venture 608,345 32,775 − − 641,120

Biological assets 11,662,447 3,245,672 − − 14,908,119

Equity instruments at FVTOCI 39,998 − − − 39,998

Other financial assets − 53,000 − − 53,000

Derivative financial instruments 161,998 − − − 161,998

Bank balances 1,288,082 51,637 − − 1,339,719

Deferred tax assets 10,665 − − − 10,665

25,581,895 5,812,094 − (353,097) 31,040,892

Current assets
Inventories 2,191,914 631,953 − − 2,823,867

Biological assets − 17,479 − − 17,479

Trade and other receivables and prepayments 1,704,028 341,932 − − 2,045,960

Other financial assets − 120,395 − − 120,395

Pledged bank deposits 11,136 105,049 − − 116,185

Bank balances and cash 3,897,027 998,492 – (1,873,000) 3,022,519

7,804,105 2,215,300 – (1,873,000) 8,146,405

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 85 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments
CMD Group

as at
30 June

2025

CSM Group
as at 30 June

2025
Other unaudited

pro forma adjustment

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,479,082 1,587,662 − − 5,066,744

Tax payable 2,148 − − − 2,148

Bank borrowings 2,315,418 1,451,128 − − 3,766,546

Other borrowings 1,037,694 − − − 1,037,694

Lease liabilities 209,201 16,783 − − 225,984

Long term bonds 32,728 − − − 32,728

Short term debenture 202,007 − − − 202,007

Other liabilities 12,872 − − − 12,872

Contract liabilities 14,235 − − − 14,235

Deferred income 27,584 − − − 27,584

7,332,969 3,055,573 − − 10,388,542

Net current assets/(liabilities) 471,136 (840,273) – (1,873,000) (2,242,137)

Total assets less current liabilities 26,053,031 4,971,821 – (2,226,097) 28,798,755

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 8,396,648 805,904 − − 9,202,552

Other borrowings 1,520,253 − − − 1,520,253

Other payables 3,259 − − − 3,259

Long term bonds 3,466,968 − − − 3,466,968

Lease liabilities 2,103,231 27,862 − − 2,131,093

Derivative financial instruments 607 − − − 607

Other liabilities 238,863 − − − 238,863

Deferred tax liabilities 9,687 − − − 9,687

Deferred income 257,934 6,326 − − 264,260

15,997,450 840,092 − − 16,837,542

Net assets 10,055,581 4,131,729 – (2,226,097) 11,961,213

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 86 –

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at 30 June
2025 – Scenario II

1. The unadjusted financial information of CMD Group as at 30 June 2025 is extracted from the

published 2025 interim report of CMD Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025 dated

25 September 2025.

2. The amounts are extracted from the published 2025 interim report of CSM Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2025 dated 25 September 2025.

3. CMD would hold 70.01% equity interest in CSM upon the completion of the Acquisition and